Other comprehensive income of £58 million includes £14 million of actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes,
and £44 million exchange rate losses which will reduce going forward as Phoenix Group Holdings changed its functional
currency from euros to sterling during the year.

Capital movements comprised additional shares issued of £275 million at the time of the acquisition of the Pearl businesses,
£51 million of shares issued on conversion of the warrants, £5 million of share-based payments offset by £41 million of
shares redeemed at the time of the acquisition of the Pearl businesses.

The £275 million of share capital issued includes £202 million in connection with the associated debt restructuring and an
additional cash equity injection of £73 million at the time of the acquisition of the Pearl businesses by Phoenix Group Holdings.

Phoenix Group Holdings
Annual Report & Accounts 2009 165

MCEV supplementary
information

Pro forma Group MCEV analysis of earnings
For the year ended 31 December 2009

Non-covered business
Covered
business

MCEV
£m

Management
services

IFRS
£m

Asset
Management

IFRS
£m

Corporate1

IFRS
£m

Group
MCEV

£m

Pro forma Group MCEV at
1 January 2009 4,081 122 34 (3,193) 1,044

Operating MCEV earnings (post-taxation) 273 10 24 (38) 269
Non-operating MCEV earnings
	 (post-taxation) 511 (25) (4) (200) 282
Total MCEV earnings 784 (15) 20 (238) 551

Foreign exchange – – – (44) (44)
Other movements – –  – (14) (14)
Capital and dividend flows – internal (134) (51) (15) 200 –
Capital and dividend flows – external – – – 290 290

Closing value at 31 December 2009 4,731 56 39 (2,999) 1,827
1	Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset Management divisions

166 Phoenix Group Holdings
Annual Report & Accounts 2009

MCEV supplementary
information

Reconciliation of Group IFRS equity to MCEV net worth
For the year ended 31 December 2009

2009
Group

£m

Group net assets attributable to owners of the parent as reported under IFRS at 31 December 2009 1,412
Goodwill and other intangibles in accordance with IFRS (after tax) (413)
Value of in-force business in accordance with IFRS (after tax) (1,419)
Adjustments to IFRS reserving (98)